
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Keira Mbye 01954 713000 Democratic.Services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

22nd September 2022 
 
To: Chair – Councillor Jose Hales Vice-Chairman – Councillor Sue Ellington All 

Members of the Grants Advisory Committee - Councillors, Bill Handley and 
Judith Rippeth 

 
   
 
Substitutes: Councillors Heather Williams, Graham Cone, Mark Howell, 

Bunty Waters, Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya, Peter McDonald and 
Peter Sandford 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Grants Advisory Committee, which will 
be held in Council Chamber - South Cambs Hall at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
Friday, 30 September 2022 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the 
meeting. 

 

 
Agenda 

Pages 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 To authorise the Chair to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on Friday, 

26 August 2022 as a correct record. 
 

   
4. Community Chest: Funding Applications   5 - 28 
 
5. Date of next meeting    
 Friday 28th October 2022 at 10:00  
   

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 01954 713000 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 Guidance For Visitors to South Cambridgeshire Hall   
 



South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Grants Advisory Committee held on 
Friday, 26 August 2022 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Dan Lentell– Chair 
  Councillor Sue Ellington – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Bill Handley Judith Rippeth 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
Aaron Clarke 
Emma Dyer 
Eleanor Haines 
Jonathan Malton 

Democratic Services Technical Officer 
Development Officer (Community-Led Plans) 
Project Officer (Climate and Environment) 
Cabinet Support Officer 

 
Councillor John Williams (Lead Cabinet Member for Finance) was in attendance remotely, 
by invitation. 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 There was an apology for absence from Councillor Jose Hales. 
  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The Grants Advisory Committee authorised the Chair to sign, as a correct record, 

the minutes of the meeting held Friday 29 July 2022.  
 
Subject to a correction with regards to the Milton Community Centre applications 
for a Zero Carbon Grant. The minutes should state that the battery storage 
application, for £13,296, was granted the funding request and that the interior and 
exterior lighting application, for £6,847 was not successful.  

  
4. Zero Carbon Communities Grant 
 
 It was noted that there had been an IT error that had resulted in the application 

from Ickleton Village Hall not being included in the pack for the previous month. It 
was commented that this IT error had been resolved and would not occur again. 
 
The application from Ickleton Village Hall was agreed and funded for the requested 
amount of £8,000. 

  
5. Community Chest: Funding Applications 
 
  Abington History Group (AHG) (CBPGHVXV) be approved and funded at 

the full amount requested of £850 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Grants Advisory Committee Friday, 26 August 2022 

 

 Cambridgeshire Search and Rescue (CamSAR) (CBPGHVXV) be approved 
and funded at the full amount requested of £2,000 

 

 Hope against Poverty CIC (QXHTKXPD) is not funded, but deferred as 
detailed below. 

 
 

 Abington History Group provides information on who owns the portacabin 
and if their group has sole use of it. 

 

 Cambridgeshire Search and Rescue provide details on what the difference 
is between a £300 and a £250 underwater search pole and what security 
measures are in place for where the items are stored. 

 
Abington History Group  
 
Costs of £850 – requested through the community chest. 
 
Who owns the portacabin?  
It was agreed that officers would inquire and find this out. 
 
Is the information to be put online or in a digital format? Yes – 4000 documents to 
be digitised. Over 4000 images linked to descriptions. 
 
Agreed 
 
Cambridgeshire Search and Rescue 
 
£2,000 requested 
 
Agreed 
 
Hope against Poverty CIC 
 
Free Christmas hampers for those struggling to afford to celebrate Christmas with 
their families. 
 
£2,000 requested 
 
How are the hampers going to be distributed out?  
Need to know how this will be managed, particularly with self-referral. 
 
Are unwanted toys checked that they are fire safe? 
Where are the parcels coming from? Is it volunteers creating these parcels or a 
company that is making a profit from the creation of such parcels? If there is a 
profit, where is that profit going? 
 
Application deferred pending the receipt of further information. 

  

Page 2



Grants Advisory Committee Friday, 26 August 2022 

6. Date of next meeting 
 
 Friday 30 September 2022 at 10:00am. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 10.30 a.m. 

 

 

Page 3



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
  

Report to: 
 

Grants Advisory Committee           30 September 2022 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor John Williams Lead Cabinet Member for 
Finance 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Gareth Bell 

 

 
 

Community Chest Grant: Funding 
Applications 

Executive Summary 

1. To consider new applications received between 10 August 2022 and 12 
September 2022 to the Community Chest Grant funding scheme.   

Key Decision 

2. No  

Recommendations 

3. It is recommended that the Grants Advisory Committee considers all applications 
for funding that are set out in Appendix A to this report and makes a 
recommendation to the Lead Cabinet Member for Finance regarding the level of 
funding (£0 - £2,000) to be awarded for each, or defers a decision, if further 
information is required, or rejects an application if it doesn’t comply with the grant 
criteria. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. The Grants Advisory Committee’s role is to consider and make recommendations 
to the Lead Cabinet Member responsible for grants, or Cabinet as appropriate, 
including, but not limited to: 
 
a) Reviewing the Council’s grants schemes to ensure they reflect Council 

priorities.  
 

b) Designing any new or revised grants schemes, including consideration of 
criteria and guidance applicable in respect of each scheme.  
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



c) Considering applications made under the Council’s grants schemes.  
 

Details 

5. The Community Chest is grant funding available to voluntary and community 
sector groups, charities and public sector bodies wishing to further improve 
quality of life in South Cambridgeshire. Applicants may apply for up to £2,000 and 
the community activity or project must deliver one or more of the following:  
 

 Improvements to community buildings and spaces (i.e., village halls / pavilions 
/ play areas etc)  

 Repairs to historic buildings / monuments / memorials 

 Equipment / capital purchase 

 Materials 

 Start-up costs (may include training of staff / volunteers, hall hire and other 
revenue costs) 

 Costs involved with the creation of a Community-Led Plan (not the resulting 
projects) 

 Enhance the natural environment / result in a sustainable increase in local 
biodiversity 

 
In accordance with the criteria, Parish Councils of any size can apply for 
biodiversity grants through this fund if they are not already in receipt of a grant 
from the Council’s Zero Carbon Communities grant fund for the current financial 
year. 

 
Parish Councils are also eligible to apply if they are using funds to deliver 
community engagement for the creation of a Community-led Plan.  
 

6. Guidance notes and full eligibility criteria can be found at Appendix B  
 
7. The total amount of funding available for Community Chest Grants in 2022/23 has 

been amended from £61,768.83 to £48,225.31. The former was calculated by 
adding the £58,00
[...]
4.36 

* £58,000 (annual allocation) minus £9,774.69 (- £9,774.69 being the balance after the 
applications received in March were funded in April). 
**£10,000 plus remaining £10,000 from 2021/2022 financial year 

Options 

9. The Grants Advisory Committee may consider all applications for funding that 
are set out in Appendix A of this report and recommend to the Lead Cabinet 
Member for Finance to: 

 
A) award the amount of funding requested, 
B) award an alternative amount of funding, including zero funding,   
C) defer a decision, if further information is required from grant applicants, or 
D) reject an application stating the reason for this. 
 
 

Page 7



Implications 

10. There are no significant implications  

Consultation responses 

11. Wherever possible, local members have been consulted on applications that 
directly affect their local area.  

Alignment with Council Priority Areas 

12. The corporate aims are referenced in the criteria and guidance notes for the 
Community Chest. 

Background Papers 

Grants Advisory Committee Meetings 
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1096&Year=0  

Appendices 

Appendix A: Applications Summary 
Appendix B: Guidance notes for Community Chest 

Report Author:  

Emma Dyer –Development Officer  
e-mail: emma.dyer@scambs.gov.uk  
Telephone: (01954) 713344 

Page 8

https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1096&Year=0
mailto:emma.dyer@scambs.gov.uk


Appendix A 

   

Reference SBBJBLPX    

Community 
Chest Grant 

 
Name of Organisation 

Meldreth, Shepreth and Foxton Community Rail 
Partnership 

Organisation Type Community Interest Company 

CCVS Registered No 

Parish Meldreth, Shepreth and Foxton 

Landowner Cambridgeshire County Council 

Project Type Improvements to community buildings and spaces 

Green option considered? Yes - Solar Dial timeclock controller 

Documentation Status Safeguarding Yes Accounts Yes 

  Quote Yes Mission Statement Yes 

District Councillor Support 
 Yes, Cllr Jose Hales and Cllr Sally Ann Hart 

Parish Council Support – does the PC 
support this project in principle Yes 

Have the parish council supported the 
group financially previously?  If yes when, 
what did the group purchase? and how 
much? Amount to be confirmed 

Officer Summary    

 
The Meldreth, Shepreth and Foxton Community Rail Partnership was formed in 2013 and aims to 
develop links with schools and local businesses associated with our local rail services, and to 
enhance sustainable transport links in the wider area. There are 519 members. 
 
Activities include: 
• Recognising the key role of rail to the local community and promoting it as a sustainable mode of 
transport 
• Improving and enhancing the station environments and promoting green projects 
 
Meldreth to Melbourn A10 Underpass Improvement Project 
The A10 underpass forms part of the off-road walking route that links Meldreth Station to the village of 
Melbourn. In December 2020 there was a sexual assault at the Underpass. A survey of local 
residents, commuters and school children was carried out, which identified that the underpass is 
considered intimidating due to the lack of lighting, the overgrown vegetation and the out of date and 
graffitied artwork. The Community Safety Partnership at SCDC set up a Task and Finish Group to 
address the issues at the underpass: 
  

                
 
Lighting 
The survey showed that 26% of respondents would avoid using the underpass in the evening and 
50% would avoid using it at night. 62% of respondents did not feel that the underpass was well 

Page 9



Appendix A 

enough lit at dusk, and 81% said it was not well enough lit at night. The first stage of the project will be 
to follow advice from the Cambridgeshire County Council Highways team on how to improve the 
lighting in the underpass. This will include: 

 Pressure washing the underpass to remove existing dirt and grime 

 Painting the ceiling, floors and walls white to im
[...]
pass walls. which will then be covered in anti-graffiti paint. 
 
Project Benefits 
The survey showed that in addition to travelling to work (20%) and school (8%), the underpass is also 
used extensively for exercise (22%). The project will benefit residents of Melbourn and Meldreth, plus 
commuters from other villages travelling from Meldreth Station to Melbourn for work, school or leisure. 
The benefits of the project will be: 

 Tackling anti-social behaviour 

 Enhancing the environment around the station to encourage use of active travel and public 
transport 

 Providing creative activities for local residents, especially young people, to support their 
mental health and develop skills. 

Cambridgeshire County Council’s Highway Dept. have approved the project. 
 
Total project costs are £7,075: 

 To supply and install a Small Feeder Pillar with a Solar Dial timeclock controller including 
electrical works and the design drawing- ~. £1,020 + VAT 

 Art workshops labour- £2,400 

 Art workshops materials- £455 

 Art installation- £3,200  
£875 has been secured from the Govia Thameslink Railway Passenger Benefit Fund and £1,200 
secured from Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC). 
  

Page 10



Appendix A 

£2,000 has been applied for from the Community Chest. Applications have also been made to the 
following organisations to cover the shortfall and the costs needed for cleaning and clearing of 
vegetation: 

 The Community Rail Development Fund-£2,500 

 SDC (contractors to the Science Park) and Bruntwood SciTech- to be announced 

 Melbourn and Meldreth Parish Councils - to be confirmed 
 
Cllrs Jose Hales and Sally Ann Hart are both members of the Task and Finish Group set up by the 
Community Safety Partnership, so are very much in support. 
 

Total Project Cost: ~£7,075  Total Applied For: £2,000 

 

   

Reference TLKRPHNV    

Community 
Chest Grant 

 
Name of Organisation Swavesey Squash Club 

Organisation Type Community Group 

CCVS 
[...]
seen on painted surfaces. 
 
3. Court contractor 
The court contractor is based in South Cambs, minimising the environmental impact of travel. 
 
Cllr Sue Ellington: 
I would love to visit some time…. of course,  I will support your application - the community staff will 
contact me, I am sure [ref a visit]. 
 

Total Project Cost: £19,100+VAT  Total Applied For: £2,000 

 

   

Reference ZRCKJJJQ    

Community 
Chest Grant 

 
Name of Organisation Meldreth Crisis Community Support (MCCS) 

Organisation Type Community Group 

CCVS Registered No 

Parish Meldreth 

Page 12



Appendix A 

Landowner South Cambs District Council 

Project Type Equipment / capital purchase 

Green option considered? Pending 

Documentation Status Safeguarding Yes Accounts Yes 

  Quote Yes Mission Statement Yes 

District Councillor Support 
 Yes-Cllr Jose Hales. Cllr Sally Ann Hart pending 

Parish Council Support – does the PC 
support this project in principle Not asked 

Have the parish council supported the 
group financially previously?  If yes when, 
what did the group purchase? and how 
much? Pending 

Officer Summary    

 
Meldreth Crisis Community Support (MCCS) is a venture that was initially set up during the 2020 
COVID-19 pandemic and was previously known as Meldreth Coronavirus Community Support.  
 

MCCS would like to set up The Meldreth Winter Emergency Food Bank, using existing expertise and 
cash reserves to help support members of the community during cost-of-living crisis, in the most 
difficult months of the year. The foodbank will be housed in storage cupboards at Elin Way community 
centre and opened once a week and accessible by direct mobile to the foodbank coordinator. Drop-off 
boxes for contributions will be located in the village. 
 
Communication will go out to every household- through the monthly parish magazine, village notice 
boards and a dedicated Facebook Page. The primary school, parish and district councils, and a 
network of Neighbourhood Zone Leaders will be able to refer residents in need to the food bank.  
 
£1,145 is being requested through the Community Chest: 

 £645 (steel storage cupboards with three shelves)  

 £500 (3 hours weekly x 26 weeks room hire payable to SCDC) 
 
The remaining funds needed for the project will come from existing funds raised 
from crowdfunding. Further crowdfunding is planned and they anticipate some 
spontaneous cash and goods donations from within the community. They are not 
yet aware of any other relevant grant funding possibilities but are ready to apply for 
any as and when. 
 
The cupboards will remain in the Elin Way community centre and be available for others to use in the 
event of the Food Bank discontinuing after the planned term. 
 
Cllr Jose Hales: 
I'm delighted to hear that this application is being submitted to SCDC Community Chest Grant Fund. I 
have long admired the work of the MCCS in Meldreth and the great community work they do. This 
initiative is another great example. I fully support the application. 
 
 

Total Project Cost: £1,145  Total Applied For: £1,145 

 
 
   

Page 13



Appendix A 

Reference QLSNJCNL    

Community 
Chest Grant 

 
Name of Organisation The A10 Corridor Cycle Campaign 

Organisation Type Community Group 

CCVS Registered No 

Parish Foxton 

Landowner Foxton Village shop and the Star Pubs and Bars 

Project Type Equipment / capital purchase 

Green option considered? Yes- promotes active travel 

Documentation Status Safeguarding No Accounts Yes 

  Quote Yes 
Mission 

Statement Yes 

District Councillor Support 
 Yes- Cllr Dr James Hobro 

Parish Council Support – does the PC 
support this project in principle Yes, but pending confirmation 

Have the parish council supported the 
group financially previously?  If yes when, 
what did the group purchase? and how 
much? No 

Officer Summary    

 
The A10 Corridor Cycle Campaign formed in 2013 to promote and to provide a coherent body of 
public support with a view 
[...]
 your hearing aid does not 

have the ‘T’ position facility then earphones are also available and can be used 

independently. You can get both neck loops and earphones from Reception. 

 

Toilets 

Public toilets are available on each floor of the building next to the lifts. These 

include facilities for disabled people. 

 

Recording of Business and Use of Mobile Phones 

We are open and transparent about how we make decisions. Public meetings are 

webcast and are also recorded, but we allow recording, filming and photography at 

Council, Cabinet and other meetings, which members of the public can attend, so 

long as proceedings at the meeting are not disrupted.  We also allow the use of 

social media during meetings to bring Council issues to the attention of a wider 

audience.  To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch 

your phone or other mobile device to silent / vibrate mode. 

 

Banners, Placards and similar items 



You are not allowed to bring into, or display at, any public meeting any banner, 

placard, poster or other similar item.  If you do so, the Chair will suspend the meeting 

until such items are removed. 

 

Disturbance by Public 

If a member of the public interrupts proceedings at a meeting, the Chair will warn the 

person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chair will order their removal 

from the meeting room.  If there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting 

room open to the public, the Chair may call for that part to be cleared. The meeting 

will be suspended until order has been restored. 

 

Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke 

Free Policy. No one can smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car 

park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 

 

Food and Drink 

Until the lifting of Covid restrictions, no vending machines are available. Bottled 

water is available for attendees at meetings. 

 



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Community Chest: Funding Applications
	Appendix A- Community Chest Applications. September 2022
	Appendix B - Community Chest Guidance September 22

	 Guidance For Visitors to South Cambridgeshire Hall



Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Grants Advisory Committee held on 
Friday, 30 September 2022 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Jose Hales – Chair 
  Councillor Sue Ellington – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Sunita Hansraj Judith Rippeth 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Emma Dyer (Development Officer (Community-Led Plans)) and Jane 

Mountain (Customer Service Adviser) 
Jonathan Malton Cabinet Support Officer 
Keira Mbye Democratic Service Officer 

 
Councillor John Williams (Lead Cabinet Member for Finance) was in attendance remotely, 
by invitation. 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 There was an apology from Councillor Bill Handley. 

  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 Councillor Jose Hales declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to the application from 

Meldreth, Shepreth and Foxton Community Rail Partnership and that he was a member of 
the Community Safety Partnership Task and Finish Group for the Meldreth to Melbourn 
A10 Underpass Improvement Project emphasising he would not vote in the decision. 
 
Councillor Sue Ellington declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to the application 
from Swavesey Squash Club. 

 
  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The Grants Advisory Committee authorised the Chair to sign, as a correct record, the 

minutes of the meeting held Friday 26 August 2022. 

  
4. Community Chest: Funding Applications 
 
 The Grants Advisory Committee reviewed all Community Chest applications received 

between 10 August 2022 and 12 September 2022, and recommended to the Lead Cabinet 
Member for Resources that:  
  

 Meldreth, Shepreth and Foxton Community Rail Partnership (SBBJBLPX) to 
be approved and funded at the full amount requested of £2000 

 

 Swavesey Squash Club (TLKRPHNV) to be approved and funded at the full 
amount requested of £2000 

 



Grants Advisory Committee Friday, 30 September 2022 

 Meldreth Crisis Community Support (MCCS) (ZRCKJJJQ) to be approved 
and funded at the full amount requested of £1,145 

 

 The A10 Corridor Cycle Campaign (MCCS) (QLSNJCNL) to be approved 
and funded at the full amount requested of £1,153.60 

 

 The Cambridge Past, Present & Future (FZTDTFQL) to be approved and 
funded at the full amount requested of £2000 

 

 Previously deferred, Cambourne Church (JBCXXSBXW) confirmed an 
electric oven would be their preferred option and any remaining funds 
needed would be funded by the church - to be approved and funded at the 
full amount requested of £2000  

 

 Previously deferred, Hope against Poverty CIC (QXHTKXPD) to be 
approved and funded at the full amount requested of £2000 with the 
understanding of records being kept and provided for the delivery costs of 
the hampers for travelling expenses, distribution quantity and the number of 
people using the delivery service totalling to £250 in the January/February 
2023 meeting.  

 
  
5. Date of next meeting 
 
 Friday 28 October 2022 at 10:00am. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 10.55 a.m. 

 

 


